
Human Resources 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 2 July 2020
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   Zoom meeting

Distribution:
Councillors: Richard Eddy, Margaret Hickman, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke, 
Ruth Pickersgill and Jon Wellington

Issued by: Steve Gregory, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 92 24357
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 24 June 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Human Resources Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Confirmation of Chair for 2020/21 
At its meeting on Thursday 21st May 2020, Full Annual Council appointed 
Councillor Jon Wellington as Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year. 

2. Confirmation of Vice Chair 2020/21 
At its meeting on Thursday 21st May 2020, Full Annual Council appointed 
Councillor Paula O’Rourke as Vice Chair of the Human Resources Committee for 
the 2020/21 Municipal Year. 

3. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

4. Apologies for Absence 

5. Membership of Human Resources Committee 
Membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2020/21, set out 
below, was noted.

Councillors Richard Eddy, Margaret Hickman, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Ruth 
Pickersgill, Paula O'Rourke, Jon Wellington.  

6. Terms of Reference 2020/21 
The Committee is requested to note the Terms of Reference for both
Development Control Committees as approved by Full Council at its
meeting on 17 March 2020.

(Pages 6 - 7)

7. Dates and times of meetings for 2020/21 
The Committee agreed that all future meetings for 2020/21 would 
commence at 10 am on the following dates:

24 September 2020;
17 December 2020;
18 February 2021;



Human Resources Committee – Agenda

29 April 2021.

8. Declarations of Interest 

9. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 8 - 11)

10. Public Forum 
NB. up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item

Any member of the public or councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 26 June 2020. 

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 1 July 
2020. 

11. Work Programme 
To note the work programme. (Page 12)

12. Staff Led Groups 

(Pages 13 - 24)

13. Gender/Ethnicity/Disability Pay Gap 

(Pages 25 - 48)

14. Covid-19- verbal update 



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment
Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bri
[...]
tted by an employee against
the Head of Paid Service where referred by the Monitoring Officer or
Director Workforce and Change.
4. Terms and conditions of employment including remuneration
 Oversight of contracts of employment for the Head of Paid Service,
Executive Directors and Directors employed in accordance with the
Joint Negotiating Committee Chief Executives or the Joint Negotiating
Committee Chief Officers of Local Authorities.
 Setting the terms and conditions of employment for for the Head of
Paid Service, Executive Directors and Directors .
 Consideration of requests for increases in pay for Executive Directors
and Directors, subject to a recommendation from the Head of Paid
Service and Director: Workforce and Change.
 Consider and make recommendations to full Council in relation to the
Pay Policy Statement. (The Mayor should be involved and due regard
given to any proposals they may have before the statement is
considered and approved by full Council).
 Approve the senior coroners salary.
5. Other matters
 Monitor the development and implementation of the Council’s
Organisational Improvement Plan.
 Hear and determine any collective dispute where referred by the
Director Workforce and Change.
 Determining the annual work programme of the committee.

Page 7



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee

30 April 2020 at 10 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Harriet Bradley, Margaret Hickman (sub. for Councillor Lovell), Gary Hopkins, Ruth Pickersgill, 
Paula O'Rourke and Jon Wellington

Officers in Attendance:-
John Walsh (Director: Workforce & Change), Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources), Mark Jefferson 
(Analytics and Reward Manager), Steve Gregory (Democratic Services) 

Also in attendance: Executive Director of Resources & Head of Paid Services; Executive Director of 
Growth & Regeneration (for agenda item 10 only)

1. Election of Chair

The Committee noted that Councillor Jeff Lovell had resigned as Chair of the Human Resources Committee 
with immediate effect. Members of the Committee were therefore requested to give nominations, for the 
Chair, for the remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

Only one nomination was given -

Resolved – That Councillor Jon Wellington be elected as Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.  

2. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. The Chair set out the process 
with regard to the meeting being a virtual one via Zoom technology.

3.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Jeff Lovell, who was substituted by Councillor Margaret Hickman, 
and Councillor Richard Eddy, no substitution. 

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Minutes of the previous meeting

Page 8

Agenda Item 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 March 2020 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

Matters arising – 

1. The Committee was advised that responding to COVID-19 situation had significant implications for the 
workload of the HR Leadership team and this meant that some aspect of the work programme for the 
team had to be re-prioritised and that actions arising from the last meeting had not yet been 
completed, Members acknowledged this;

2. Progress regarding Disability Equality training would be communicated to members after this meeting.

6.  Public Forum 

None received.

7. Covid 19 - Workforce Implications

The Committee received an update on the workforce implications of the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
organisational response that had been made. Members were informed that COVID-19 had been the most 
significant incident the Council had to manage in living memory to which it had responded to quickly and 
effectively.

Members were advised that –

1. Council employees had experienced sickness absence due to COVID-19 and some had to self-isolate;
2. Some employees were shielding as they were in the high risk group;
3. Testing was available and being prioritised for key workers who were self-isolating or symptomatic 

with COVID-19;
4. Comprehensive advice to employees, volunteers and managers on how to manage the health and 

safety implications and risks of exposure to COVID-19 was in place and being updated regularly in line 
with national advice;

5. A number of employees had already been redeployed from their normal jobs to support the 
organisational response to the Pandemic;

6. A casual worker retention scheme had been proposed to support casual workers whose monthly pay 
had ceased or diminished as a consequence of some services being scaled back or closed and 387 of 
staff had been invited to join the scheme;

7. Large numbers of staff had been enabled to work from home very effectively at short notice and 
building on that experience other rapid changes were being made in the Council’s organisational plans;

8. The Council’s HR policies and procedures had in some instances been relaxed to support both 
colleagues and managers in response to the Pandemic;

9. The Council had been working closely and positively with the Trade Unions to ensure a collective 
approach to dealing with any problems.

The Committee thanked officers for their exemplary work and actions during what was an exceptionally 
difficult time. Members then commented and asked questions, arising from discussion the following points 
were made/clarified –

1. With regard to Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) the Committee was assured that the Council was 
working closely with care workers and other frontline teams to ensure that the supply of PPE was 

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk
maintained and that the quality was at as high a standard
[...]
edicted extra cost to the Council of £82m in respect of the COVID 19 crisis would not affect 
workers on the Job Retention scheme as it was anticipated that additional central government funding 
might become available. The actual costs of the Job Retention scheme would be better known after the 
first month of operation. As this shortfall in funding was an important concern work on this was 
ongoing with central government;

9. Staff on job retention had been informed that the scheme would continue until the service continues 
its normal activity as the Council was not constrained by a time limit, as was the case for Furloughed 
staff in the private sector. The scheme required staff to sign in regularly and be available for 
work/redeployment as required.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

8. Exclusion of the Press and Public

That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph(s) 2 (respectively) of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.
 

9. Exempt Staffing Matter

The Committee was informed that following recent peer review challenges, at Bristol City Council, by the Local 
Government Association a proposal seeking to make some changes to the Council’s senior officer structure had 
been drawn up and were as set out in the accompanying report.

Following consideration by Members it was -

Page 10

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved – that the recommendations as set out in the report be approved.

10. Exempt Staffing Matter

The Committee was informed of the contractual arrangements that had been made and implemented in respect 
of a number of major projects and initiatives within the Council’s Growth and Regeneration portfolio and the 
required staffing arrangements to ensure continuity and consistency with ongoing project work. 

The Committee was informed that, going forward, a decision had been made to procure a Strategic Partner to 
enhance the delivery capacity of the Council in its project work in the future.

Following further discussion Members requested to have further information on the Council’s strategic/major 
projects and initiatives within the Growth and Regeneration portfolio, this was agreed. 
Action: Executive Director of Growth & Regeneration

Resolved – that the contents of the report be noted. 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am

CHAIR 

Page 11

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


HR Committee
Work programme 2020/21

Forthcoming meetings Agenda items
(subject to confirmation)

2 July (AGM)

 Work Plan
 Staff Led Groups
 Gender/Ethnicity/Disability Pay Gap
 COVID19 - Verbal Report

24 September

 Sickness – thematic review
 Refreshed Organisational Improvement Plan
 Staff Survey Findings
 COVID19 – Recovery plan

17 December

 Recruitment, Retentions & Career Progression – 
thematic review

 Senior Management Restructure
 Review of HRC Terms of Reference

18 February

 Pay Policy Statement
 Contingent Workforce – thematic review
 Learning and Development
 Apprentice Annual Report

29 April
 Avon Pension Fund annual report
 Gender, Ethnicity & Disability - Pay Gap
 Staff Survey – Initial findings

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 11



HR Committee
2nd July 2020

Report of: Director of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships

Title: Staff Led Groups 

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Hilda Bertie (Interim Head of Equalities and Inclusion)

Contact Telephone Number: 07721 120357

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the report.

Summary
The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the refreshed arrangements for staff led 
groups which have been approved by the Corporate Leadership Board.

The significant issues in the report are:

- The role of staff led groups within the organisation has been reviewed and new terms of reference and 
work priorities have now been agreed.  These are published with this report.

- The review of the staff led groups was undertaken by an independent consultancy as part of wider work 
on how the Council can improve Equalities and Inclusion throughout the organisation. This has included 
the effectiveness of staff led groups. 

- The independent consultant who has been advising the Council will attend the committee meeting to 
brief members on the new arrangements.

Page 13

Agenda Item 12



Policy

1. Diversity and Inclusion is a key theme of the Organisational Improvement Plan.  In particular, this 
includes enabling staff led groups to be more effective across the organisation.

2. Internal
The refreshed role of staff led groups has been developed following extensive consultation and 
engagement with both staff led group Chairs and the wider membership of the respective 
groups.  Corporate Leadership Board have approved the new arrangements.     

3. External
Not required because this report is for information only.

Context

4. Members of the committee received a report in January 2020 on the review of the staff led 
groups.  That work has now been completed and the new governance arrangements for staff led 
groups can now be published.     

5. There are four staff led groups.  The Black and Minority Ethnic Employees Group (BMEG) for 
employees from a Black and Minority Ethnic background. The Disabled Employees Group for disabled 
employees.  LGBT+ for lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender employees and Young Employee Voice 
for employees aged between 16 and 27.   

6.  In the Summer of 2019, independent consultancy support was commissioned to advise the 
organisation on race equality and inclusion. Part of the brief included reviewing the effectiveness of 
staff led groups. This also included their work programmes and priorities.  New terms of reference and 
governance arrangements for the staff led groups have now been agreed with the Chairs of the Staff 
Led Groups and approved by the Corporate Leadership Board. These together with the work priorities 
are appended to this report.  The independent consultant who led this work will attend this meeting to 
brief the committee in more detail and answer any questions members have.   

Proposal

7. That the Committee notes this report.

Other Options Considered

8. None.

Risk Assessment

9. Not required because this report is for information only.

Public Sector Equality Duties

16a) Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker 
considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 

Page 14



or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the 
need to:

i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under 
the Equality Act 2010.

ii) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, 
to the need to --

- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic;

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
that are different from the needs of people who do not share it (in relation to disabled 
people, this includes, in particular, steps to take account of disabled persons' 
disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in public life or in 
any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in particular, to the need to –

- tackle prejudice; and
- promote understanding.

16b) Not required because this
[...]
. Our 
‘Staff Led Groups’ provide a unique insight into the issues based on their lived experience and commitment to 
change. 

3. Bristol City Council’s Staff Led Groups  

The Council currently works in partnership with the following Staff Led Groups: 

- Black and Minority Ethnic Employees Group 

- Disabled Employees Group 

- Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender + Group 

- Young Employees Voice Group

4. Purpose of the Staff Led Groups

To work in partnership with the Council on issues relating to equality, diversity and inclusion. In addition, to 
provide unique insights and perspectives to the Council from SLG members, staff, Citizens and their champions, 
who either have lived-experience of, or are committed to addressing issues particular to the SLGs work. Further, 
the SLGs aim to provide a safe space and welcoming environment for members of SLGs, staff and people of Bristol 
and their champions, who identify with the aims of the SLGs. All, in order to achieve a happy and contented 
workforce as well as deliver high quality services to the people of Bristol from all diverse backgrounds.

In all, the SLGs will support the council in fulfilling its obligation to the workforce and Bristol’s diverse population. 
This obligation of the council is reflected in the Equality Framework for Local Government (EFLG), to which it is a 
signatory.  The purpose of the EFLG ‘remains to help organisations, in discussion with local partners including local 
people, review and improve their performance for people with characteristics protected by the Equality Act 2010’.

Page 17



2

The five performance areas of the EFLG are:

•Knowing your communities
•Leadership, partnership and organisational commitment
•Involving your communities
•Responsive services and customer care
•A skilled and committed workforce.

Details about the key outcomes within the EFLG Performance Areas are shown in appendix 1.

In pursuance of the above, the SLGs will:

 As with all staff and committees
[...]
he group as a resource in 
themselves.

Page 23



7.    Accountability

7.1 The SLG chair, champions, members and any members of committees set up 
by the SLG take responsibility for their individual conduct, outputs and actions 
which should not bring the group or Council into disrepute.

7.2 The SLG chair, champions, members and any members of committee set up by 
the SLG are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct.  

7.3 Members are encouraged to feedback their thoughts/ opinions via the Chair. 

8.    Review

8.1 These Terms of Reference will be reviewed every 12 months from the agreed date of 
acceptance, or as requested by members

Page 24



HR Committee
2nd July 2020

Report of: Director: Workforce & Change

Title: Pay Gap Report – Gender, Ethnicity and Disability

Ward: N/A

Officer Presenting Report: Mark Williams (Head of Human Resources)

Contact Telephone Number: 07795 446270

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the report and the work that is being undertaken to close the pay gaps.

Summary

The report provides information on the gender, race and disability pay gaps in the City Council for the 
reporting period to 31 March 2019 and work the Council is doing to address the pay gaps.

The significant issues in the report are:

- The mean gender pay gap is 4.08% and the median gender pay gap is 8.9%.

- The City Council is one of a small number of employers in the UK to publish the ethnicity pay gap.  No 
employers haven been identified who publish the disability pay gap. 

- The reported ethnicity and disability pay gaps relies on holding equalities information for all employees.  
91% of the workforce  have disclosed their ethnicity. 90% of the workforce have disclosed whether or not 
they have a disability. 

- The mean ethnicity pay gap is 12.06% and the median pay gap is 17.56%.

- The mean disability pay gap is 1.97% and the median gender pay gap is 3.25%

- Clear plans and targets are in place to reduce the pay gaps in future years.

Page 25

Agenda Item 13



Policy

1. Publication of the Gender Pay Gap satisfies the Council’s legal obligation under the Equality Act 
2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017. Due to COVID-19, the 
government has relaxed the requirement for employers to publish their gender pay gap in 2020.  
There is no requirement upon employers to publish their ethnicity or disability pay gaps.  The 
Council’s policy is to publish this information as part of our drive to become an inclusive 
employer with a workforce that reflects the communities we serve. 

Consultation

2. Internal
Deputy Mayor (Finance, Governance and Performance) and Corporate Leadership Board.

3. External
Not required because this report is for information only.

Context
4. Background

1.1. From 2017 onwards, any UK organisation employing 250 or more employees has to report 
publicly on its gender pay gap. The gender pay gap is a measurement of the difference 
between men and women’s average salaries. 

1.2. The Equalities Act Regulations require public authorities, to publish the data in six different 
ways: the mean and median gender pay gaps; the mean and median gender bonus gaps; the 
proportion of men and women who received bonuses, and the number of men and women 
according to quartile pay bands.

1.3. There is currently no legal obligation to report upon anything other than the gender pay gap. 
As part of our Organisational Improvement Plan the Council has further committed to report 
upon and support work to tackle the ethnicity and disability pay gaps. The ethnicity and 
disability pay gaps relies on employee disclosure. Employees are not obliged to disclose this 
information. Currently, 9% of the workforce have not disclosed their ethnicity and 9.8% of the 
workforce have not disclosed whether or not they have a disability. We are working to reduce 
the number of unknown declarations.

1.4. The ethnicity pay gap compares the average hourly pay of disclosed Black, Asian and Minor
[...]
n at the heart of our 

organisational plans and priorities. 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	6 Terms of Reference 2020/21
	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	11 Work Programme
	12 Staff Led Groups
	2b New Terms of Reference for Staff Led Groups 010520 - Appendix A
	2c Old Staff Led Groups Terms of Reference - Appendix B

	13 Gender/Ethnicity/Disability Pay Gap
	3b BCC Gender Pay Gap Report  - 310319 v3.1 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Human Resources Committee
2 July 2020 at 10.00 am

Members Present:Councillors: Richard Eddy, Margaret Hickman, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Paula O'Rourke, Ruth Pickersgill
and Jon Wellington
Officers in Attendance:Mark Williams (People Business Partner) and John Walsh (Director: HR, Workforce and Organisational
Design (Interim))

1. Confirmation of Chair for 2020/21
The Committee noted that at its meeting on Thursday 21st May 2020, Full Annual Council appointed
Councillor Jon Wellington as Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal
Year.
2. Confirmation of Vice Chair 2020/21
The Committee noted that at its meeting on Thursday 21st May 2020, Full Annual Council appointed
Councillor Paula O’Rourke as Vice Chair of the Human Resources Committee for the 2020/21
Municipal Year.
3. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and introductions were made. The Chair set out the
process with regard to the meeting being held via Zoom technology.
4. Apologies for Absence
No apologies had been received.
5. Membership of Human Resources Committee

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Membership of the Human Resources Committee for 2020/21, as set out below, was noted.
Councillors Richard Eddy, Margaret Hickman, Gary Hopkins, Jeff Lovell, Ruth Pickersgill, Paula
O'Rourke, Jon Wellington.
6. Terms of Reference 2020/21
The Terms of Reference as approved at Full Council on 17 March 2020 were noted.
7. Dates and times of meetings for 2020/21
The Committee agreed that all future meetings for 2020/21 would commence at 10 am on the
following dates:
24 September 2020;
17 December 2020;
18 February 2021;
29 April 2021.
8. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
9. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Resolved – that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 April 2020 be agreed as a
correct record.
Matter(s) arising
Minute No. 7 PPE equipment – Head of HR confirmed that he had met with the Trade Unions
and would circulate notes of the meeting to Members;
Minute No. 10 Exempt staffing matter – Agreed that party leads would receive updates as
necessary regarding Projects and their related costs.
10.Public Forum
None received.
11.Work Programme

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Committee received and noted the Work Programme for 2020/21.
Party Leads to consider if an interim report was necessary in respect of the Avon Pension Fund
Performance at the next agenda setting meeting.

12.Staff Led Groups
The Committee received a report from the Interim Head of Equalities and Inclusion on the refreshed
arrangements for staff led groups which had been approved by the Corporate Leadership Board.
Members noted in particular that –
1. The role of staff led groups within the organisation had been reviewed and new terms of
reference and work priorities had now been agreed, this was as set out in the report;
2. The review of the staff led groups had been undertaken by an independent consultancy as
part of wider work on how the Council could improve Equalities and Inclusion throughout the
organisation. This had included the effectiveness of staff led groups.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –
1. Previous tensions associated with some SLG’s had largely been mitigated by dialogue and
improved communication. This had led to a smooth transition following the identifying of key
issues and priorities;
2. Concern was expressed that the SLG Terms of Reference did not appear to mention a safe
space to work and bring up issues. Members were assured that Section 4 did address that
point, however to allay any concerns going forward this would be emphasised still further that
SLG’s would be a safe space to work and raise issues including a more critical and challenging
input from all members involved;
3. Confirmed that there was a budget for SLG’s and this was overseen by senior managers in line
with the requirements as identified;
4. Regarding a relationship directly with HR Committee members, informal meetings between
Members of the HR Committee and SLG’s would be programmed in. An annual report would
be brought to the HR Committee summarising progress and bringing attention to ongoing
issues;
5. There would be an annual joint celebration event consisting of all stakeholders to share
positive outcomes;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. SLG stakeholders would be asked, at the forthcoming informal meeting, if they wished to
attend formal HR Committee meetings as part of the overall process.
Resolved – That the report be noted and that the annual report be added to the forward plan.

13.Gender/Ethnicity/Disability Pay Gap
The Committee received a report of the Head of Human Resources in respect of information on the
gender, race and disability pay gaps in the City Council for the period to 31 March 2019 and the work
the Council was doing to address any pay gaps.
Members noted in particular that –
1. The mean gender pay gap was 4.08% and the median gender pay gap is 8.9%;
2. The City Council was one of a small number of employers in the UK to publish the ethnicity
pay gap. No employers had been identified who publish the disability pay gap;
3. The reported ethnicity and disability pay gaps relied on holding equalities information for all
employees. 91% of the workforce had disclosed their ethnicity. 90% of the workforce had
disclosed whether or not they had a disability;
4. The mean ethnicity pay gap was 12.06% and the median pay gap was 17.56%;
5. The mean disability pay gap was 1.97% and the median gender pay gap was 3.25%;
6. Clear plans and targets were in place to reduce the pay gaps in future years.
Members welcomed the report noting the positive progress that had been made.
Key points highlighted during discussion were –
1. More granular detail was needed to show the differences within the ethnic and disabled
groups. The Workforce Analytics Manager confirmed that this could be done and would be
included in future update reports. Noted that the information would also be reported to Full
Council;
2. It would be useful to compare the information in the report with educational achievement to
help address inequalities;
3. Employment offers/opportunities information in respect of deprived communities in the City
was based on City Wards and postcodes. Members noted that the Performance Target for this
was 6.5% with current performance running at 5.5%;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. Comment was made that council wards were sometimes diverse comprising both wealthy and
poorer communities. Members were informed that the Council’s Educational Skills team
helped with this work and that this was supported further by information from a deprivation
index produced by the Office of National Statistics to take account of the diversity within
council wards;
5. More work was needed and would be done to mitigate the pay gap in BG6 administrative
roles whilst recognising that in many cases this was driven by part time employment with
corresponding higher turnover rates as well as career progression;
6. The current ethnicity target of 11.75% would be reviewed in the near future to become more
ambitious level;
7. Training for managers would be given greater emphasis specifically highlighting areas of work
where minority groups were under represented;
8. The Council’s website would be reviewed to make it more welcoming and inclusive to BAME
and other minority groups particularly for better paid jobs;
9. The BAME median trend would be included going forward;
10. Regarding disability groups it was noted that there was a reliance on employees being open
about their disabilities as there was no obligation for any employee to give such information,
however the Council proactively encouraged them to do so. Current disclosures were 91% but
it was recognised that there was more work to do in this area;
11. It was noted that a large proportion of part time work was by women (79%) and how this
made it more difficult to close the pay gap. This would be looked at in more detail in future
reports as it was understood how the structure of employment had a significant impact on the
pay gap.
Resolved – That the report and the work that was being undertaken to close the pay gaps be noted.

14.Covid-19- verbal update
Members received a verbal update from the Head of HR regarding the ongoing Covid-19 situation.
1. 220 employees had been redeployed to other roles which was just over 3% of the workforce
who were unable to work, not including schools;
2. A casual worker retention scheme had been introduced with 400 colleagues being offered
assistance, 201 had so far taken advantage of it;
3. A job retention scheme as advised by the Local Government Association had been
implemented with 336 employees being successfully furloughed;

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. Currently, nationally 78 local authorities had accessed the Furlough scheme as of 12 June
2020;
5. Schools had also been supported by the Furlough scheme;
6. Development work had been undertaken around staff groups at extra risk from Covid e.g.,
medical or BAME, a joint letter to TU’s and SLG’s had been sent round and in addition a
bespoke counselling service was being provided to BAME staff in the short term;
7. Support was also being given to staff who were vulnerable and working in front line services;
8. Continued to have weekly meetings around secure buildings making sure that they were
Covid secure and all support given where it was necessary for staff to use the building. Noted
that the priority remained that where staff could work from home they should continue to do
so;
9. H&S teams and trade unions were helping in schools regarding a safe place to work and taking
positive action when and where necessary;
10. Normal work continued with the majority of staff working from home;
11. Shielded workers would be supported to ensure that the relaxing of the shielding rules from
the 1 August. With regard to staff who could not continue to working from home, support
would be given and nobody in such a position would be put at risk;
12. Noted that of staff working from home other household members could be shielding and
where this affected employees this would be looked at on a case by case basis and with full
support as needed.

Meeting ended at 11.35 am
CHAIR __________________

